the call-out of the Secondary employee shall be documented in writing and 
submitted to the Department Head and attached to the time card for any call-
out hours worked by the Secondary on-call person. 

15.4 On-Call Pay. 

(a) Compensation for all employees placed on-call for a period of one (1) week 
(defined as one-hundred sixty eight (168) hours less forty (40) hour work 
week) shall receive additional compensation of sixteen (16) hours at the 
regular rate of pay.  

(b) When a holiday falls during a regularly scheduled on-call period, the employee 

will receive an additional four (4) hours of pay at the basic rate of pay per City